
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322

To: Cllr Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

20 February 2019

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 26th February, 2019 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 20)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 11 December 2018 and 15 January 2019.

4 FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE WELSH 
GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER 'IMPROVING PUBLIC TRANSPORT' 
(Pages 21 - 36)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet Member for Streetscene and 
Countryside, Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection

Purpose: To seek Scrutiny comment on the Welsh Government 
Transport White Paper “Improving Public Transport”.

Public Document Pack



2

5 FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S HAZARDOUS ROUTES (Pages 37 - 52)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To inform Scrutiny of the criteria for defining a school 
hazardous route and define the hazardous routes to school 
within the County.

6 QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 53 - 
72)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection, Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To review the level
[...]
t until the New Year.

RESOLVED: 

The Committee agreed for this item to be deferred to the next meeting.

40. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 9.00 am and ended at 11.30 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 12



ENVIRONMENT  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JANUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 
15 January 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans  (Vice Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Cindy Hinds,  Dave Hughes, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen 
Thomas

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Patrick Heesom (for Ray Hughes)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene and 
Countryside, Councillors: Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection, Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy), Highway Network Manager, Fleet Manager, and Senior 
Technical and Performance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officer

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

42. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018  were submitted.

Matters arising
Referring to his comments on Environmental Enforcement, Councillor Paul Shotton 
advised that various local groups and organisations would be engaged in a ‘clean-up 
of discarded litter’ around Connah’s Quay  during March.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

43. NORTH EAST WALES METRO 

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the report to 
provide an update on the progress of the North East Wales Metro Project, including 
the latest bids to Welsh Government (WG) for funding
[...]
facilitate the upgrade of the existing electricity supply network at 
economically viable locations on the highway network and other key locations 
in the County; 

(b) That the Committee supports the strategic locations identified across Flintshire’s 
own asset portfolio which would require further work to prioritise bids to access 
any available Welsh Government or national funding to install the necessary 
electrical infrastructure for charging points at these locations; and 

(c) That the Authority continues to aspire to achieve an “All Electric Fleet” of service 
vehicles in line with the advancement of battery technology.

46. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19  MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report to 
present a summary of performance at the mid-year point 2018/19 for the Council Plan 
priority ‘Green Council’ relevant to the Committee.  

The Chief Officer advised that the mid-year monitoring report showed that 88% 
of activities were making good progress with 81% likely to achieve their planned 
outcomes.  79% of the performance indicators had met or exceeded their targets.  
Risks were being managed with a minority of 18% being assessed as major.  The 
report was an exception based report and therefore focussed on the areas of under-
performance.

Page 18



The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) referred to the major risk 
identified for the Committee regarding adverse weather conditions on the highway 
network.  He advised that the risk trend had increased due to the severity of the 
2017/18 winter, with road conditions throughout the County detrimentally affected by 
road surface defects and potholes.  Additional funds, resources and contractors had 
been deployed across the County during the summer to repair the network as defects 
were identified.  This included the priority resurfacing and patching capital schemes.  
The Chief Officer explained that although expensive and permanent repair wor
[...]
o a query from Councillor Haydn Bateman concerning the Mold 
flood alleviation scheme the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) 
explained that a more affordable plan was in place but there was no timescale at the 
current time to implement it.

Councillor Paul Shotton expressed thanks for the repair work carried out on 
potholes in Connah’s Quay.  He referred to the suggestion at previous meetings that 
alternative types of materials for road surface dressings be explored and asked if there 
had been any progress on this.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 

Page 19



explained that an update on progress would be provided to a future meeting of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the mid-year Council Plan Monitoring Report 2018/19. 

47. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She advised that the next meeting of the Committee 
would be held on 26 February 2019 and the following items were scheduled for 
consideration:

 Q3 Council Plan Monitoring 
 School Transport – Hazardous Routes

 The Facilitator explained that it was intended that the meeting of the  Committee 
scheduled on 9 April, would be held at Wepre Park, Connah’s Quay, and this would be 
confirmed to Members when agreed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings as the 
need arises.

48. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was two members of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 20



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 26th February, 2019

Report Subject Flintshire County Council’s Response to the Welsh 
Government White paper ‘Improving Public Transport’

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside; and

Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation); and

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Welsh Government (WG) issued a consultation white paper in December 2018, on 
their plans to improve public transport in Wales. The purpose of the consultation is 
to seek views on the Welsh Government legislative proposals for reforming the 
planning and delivery of local bus services in Wales, together with the licensing of 
taxis and other private hire vehicles.
The closing date for responses is 27th March 2019. (Consultation reference 
WG36240). 
This report provides Environment Overview and Scrutiny with the opportunity to 
comment on the proposals within the White Paper before Cabinet approves the 
formal Council’s response to the consultation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the WG consultation and supports the Council’s 
proposed responses.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE AUTHORITY’S STATUTORY DUTY AND PROCESS 
UTILISED TO ASSESS THE TRAVEL NEEDS OF PUPILS.

1.01 Welsh Government (WG) issued a consultation White Paper in December 
2018, on their plans to improve public transport in Wales. The purpose of 
the consultation is to seek views on the Welsh Government legislative 
proposals for reforming the planning and delivery of local bus services in 
Wales, together with the licensing of taxis and other private hire vehicles.

1.02 There are 10 proposals within the report which are summarised as follows:

1. A proposal to establish Joint Transport Authorities (JTAs) in Wales.
2. Provide powers for Councils to enter Enhanced Quality Partnerships 

with transport operators
3. Revise legislation to make franchising bus routes a useable option 

for Councils
4. Revise legislation to allow Councils to operate their own bus service.
5. Increase the 
[...]
T OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 26th February, 2019

Report Subject Flintshire County Council’s Hazardous Routes

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Flintshire County Council, along with all local authorities, are under a legal duty to 
assess the travel needs of learners who walk to and from school.

The Council’s current Transport Policy permits free school transport for pupils of 
statutory school age, where the route to school is considered to be hazardous and 
therefore not of a suitable nature to permit safe access by means of walking.

Whilst there are a number of provisions associated with the transport of pupils, the 
focus of this report is to inform Members of the process utilised to define a route as 
being hazardous, whilst also seeking to update Members on the Council’s current 
list of hazardous routes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny note the Council’s statutory duty to assess the travel needs of 
school pupils under the Learner Travel Guidance and the process used to 
define Hazardous Routes to School.

2 That Scrutiny notes the current list of Hazardous Routes to School and 
approves advertising the routes on the Council’s website.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE AUTHORITY’S STATUTORY DUTY AND PROCESS 
UTILISED TO ASSESS THE TRAVEL NEEDS OF PUPILS.

1.01 Flintshire County Council, along with all local authorities, are under a legal 
duty to assess the travel needs of learners who walk to and from school.

The Council’s Transport Policy (Appendix 1) dictates that free school 
transport will be provided to the nearest eligible site of education in the 
following circumstances:-

The child resides in excess of 2 miles (for primary school pupils) and 3 miles 
(for secondary pupils) from their nearest appropriate school; 

or

If the route is deemed to be ‘hazardous‘.

1.02 In accordance with the  Learner Travel Statutory Provision, a route can only 
be defined as ‘acceptable’ (i.e. non-hazardous) if any of the following outline 
criteria are met:-

 A continuous adequate footway exists on roads which carry medium 
to heavy traffic flow, or;

 ‘’Step Offs’’ are available on roads which have low traffic flows but 
adequate sight lines are present to provide sufficient advanced 
warning to drivers and pedestrians, or;

 Roads with very low traffic flows with no ‘’step offs’’ but sufficient sight 
lines exist to provide adequate advanced warning. 

1.03 The Learner Travel Guidance places a legal obligation on local authorities 
to assess routes in accordance with a Specified Risk Assessment (enclosed 
within Appendix 2 for information).

Typical considerations contained within the assessment include:-

 Traffic flows & collision history
 Footpath provision 
 Crossing provision 
 Lighting
 Social danger

1.04 Following an initial application by the representing parent or guardian, all 
requests for transport provision are initially assessed by the Council’s 
Integrated Transport Unit (ITU) in order to ascertain if the distance criteria 
has been met. For those pupils who reside in excess of 2 miles for Primary 
School pupils and 3 miles for Secondary pupils, transport provision will be 
provided irrespective of whether a route is deemed to be hazardous. 

Page 38



1.05 Should an application be made on the grounds of a route being hazardous 
(for a pupil who resides within the specified distance criteria), a detailed 
assessment will be undertaken by a technically qualified officer based in the 
Streetscene and Transportation Portfolio, utilising the specified risk 
assessment referenced above. It should be noted that applications will only 
be accepted for walked routes to the nearest most appropriate school and 
routes to other schools will not be assessed and free school transport will 
not be provided, under the current
[...]
.

1.08 Monitoring our Risks
Analysis of the current risk levels for the strategic risks identified in the 
Council Plan is as follows: -

 5 (11%) are insignificant (green)
 5 (11%) are minor (yellow) 
 27 (61%) are moderate (amber)
 7 (16%) are major (red)
 0 (0%) are severe (black)

Note that due to rounding issues the above does not add up to 100%. A 
number of decimal points would be required to show this.

1.09 The major (red) risk identified for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee is: -

Priority: Green Council
Risk: Funding will not be secured for priority flood alleviation schemes.
As of 7th January 2019, the Council has a new statutory duty as a 
Sustainable Drainage Approving Body (SAB). This has placed significant 
resource demands on the relatively small Flood and Coastal Risk 
Management Team to implement, resource and fund this new statutory role. 
In the short-term (1-2 years) the impacts of developing this new service will 
lessen the ability of the Team to delivery non-statutory flood alleviation 
schemes.

A service review is intended to identify a more effective structure that can 
deliver the statutory duties as the SAB in addition to existing duties and 
powers as a Lead Local Flood Authority. To help manage these changes, no 
major schemes are programmed to be put forward to Welsh Government’s 
‘national pipeline of projects’ for delivery in 2019/20. Limited work will 
continue where resources allow to refine existing projects and designs so that 
they might be considered for future grant applications and programming for 
delivery. In addition funding for smaller more affordable local works that can 
be delivered through Welsh Government’s small scale scheme grant will 
continue to be pursued.

Page 55



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no specific resource implications for this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Council Plan Priorities are monitored by the appropriate Overview and 
Scrutiny Co
[...]
pre Brook prioritised. A detailed design has been completed and planning permission applied 
for. Work is ongoing with officers and Welsh Government to review and research methods of increasing the economic viability of renewable energy schemes. Increasing the income 
from energy sales or self supplying Council stock can negate possible increases in grid connection costs.  
 
Last Updated: 24-Jan-2019 

 

P
age 68



 
 

 

 

RISK 

TITLE 
LEAD OFFICER SUPPORTING OFFICERS 

INITIAL RISK 

 RATING 

CURRENT RISK 

 RATING 

TREND  
ARROW 

RISK 

STATUS 

Funding will not be secured for priority flood 
alleviation schemes 

Ruairi Barry - Senior 
Engineer 

Lynne Fensome - 
Management and Support 

Manager 

   

 

 

 

   
 

   

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Open 

Potential Effect:  Flooding of homes and businesses across the county. Potential homelessness 

Management Controls:  Review our approach to funding capital projects 

Progress Comment:  Measure 10 of Flintshire’s Local Risk Management Strategy is to "identify projects and programmes which are affordable, maximising capital funding from internal 
and external sources". As a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) the Council has powers to undertake such works subject to funding. It has been acknowledged that resources are needed 
within the Flood Risk Management Team to identify funding opportunities, project manage and ultimately deliver significant flood alleviation schemes where required locally. 
As of 7th January 2019, the Council has a new statutory duty as a Sustainable Drainage Approving Body (SAB). This has placed significant resource demands on the relatively small Flood 
and Coastal Risk Management Team to implement, resource and fund this new statutory role. In the short-term (1-2 years) the impacts of developing this new service will lessen the 
ability of the Team to delivery non-statutory flood alleviation schemes.  
A service review is intended to identify a more effective structure that c
[...]
ntentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Environment OSC 15.01.19 - minutes Final (MP)

	4 Flintshire County Council's Response to the Welsh Government White paper 'Improving Public Transport'
	Appendix 1 -  Response to Welsh Government’s Transportation White Paper

	5 Flintshire County Council’s Hazardous Routes
	Appendix 1 - Flintshire County Council’s Hazardous Routes
	Appendix 2 - Flintshire County Council’s Hazardous Routes
	Appendix 3 - Flintshire County Council’s Hazardous Routes

	6 Quarter 3 Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 – Quarter 3 Council Plan Monitoring Report – Green Council

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Environment)






Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 FEBRUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 26 February 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Evans,  Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, and 
Paul Shotton 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development. 

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Kevin Hughes (for Veronica Gay)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene 
and Countryside, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Public Protection, Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment and Economy), Transport Manager,  Integrated Transport 
Unit  Manager – Streetscene and Transportation, and Regulatory Services 
Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officer

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

50. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 11 December 2018 and 15 January 2019 
were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51. FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE WELSH 
GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER 'IMPROVING PUBLIC TRANSPORT'

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report on 
the Welsh Government (WG) Transport White Paper ‘Improving Public 
Transport’.  He reported that the WG had issued a consultation White Paper in 
December 2018, on plans to improve public transport in Wales.   The purpose of 
the consultation was to seek views on the WG legislative proposals for reforming 
the planning and delivery of local bus services in Wales, together with the 



licensing of taxis and other private hire vehicles.  The closing date for responses 
to the consultation was 27 March 2019. 

The Chief Officer advised that there were 10 proposals within the White 
Paper which were summarised within the  report.  He explained that proposals 1 
to 6 related to public transport and invited the Integrated Transport Unit Manager, 
and the Regulatory Services Manager to report on each of the proposals and the 
general proposed responses.  Proposals 7 to 10 referred directly to taxi licensing 
and the Council’s response had been discussed by the Licensing Committee.  
The proposed response to the questions relating to these proposals were 
detailed in appendix 1 to the report.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas expressed concerns regarding the lack of 
clarity in relation to proposal 1 in the report and the membership of the Joint 
Transport Authority and funding arrangements.  She explained she  had raised 
these issues with the WG and had been told that  a more detailed paper could  
follow shortly.  She also pointed out that the White Paper did not mention how 
Transport for Wales would fit in.  She added that the Authority  currently delivered 
WG funding on behalf of other North Wales authorities, e.g. bus passes and the 
bus support grant.  Councillor Thomas also referred to the new livery that 
Flintshire would be putting on buses and the Chief Officer agreed to circulate 
information regarding this to the Committee.

Councillor  Joe Johnson said he was opposed to the proposal to increase 
the eligibility age for the mandatory concessionary fares scheme to bring in line 
with a woman’s pensionable age.  He expressed the view that bus passes should 
remain  available from the age of 60 and commented on the need to reduce the 
carbon footprint.  He felt that the proposed  changes could have a negative 
impact.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas emphasised that people under the age of 65 
who already received a free bus pass would continue to be eligible to receive a 
free pass.

Councillor David Evans referred to the Authority’s suggested responses to 
the WG white paper for transport which was appended to the report.  
Commenting on questions 18 and 19 which both had the answer ‘Yes’ he said 
that this did not answer the questions.  Councillor Evans supported the view that 
the concessionary  bus pass age should remain at 60.  He felt that in many cases 
the concessionary fares could maintain the operation of bus services  and 
suggested that changes could make routes unviable in the future. He also 
referred to the carbon footprint and said that by using a bus service people did 
not have to use their cars and also referred to the social benefits to be gained by 
meeting other people, going out and about, and gaining access to social 
activities, health and wellbeing services.  He urged the Council to amend the 
Consultation Response with regarding to Concessionary bus passes to retaining 
the status quo.  

Councillor David Evans commented on the number of bus passes which 
were issued but not used and referring to the reapplication process said there 
was a need to ensure that people who had their bus passes reissued actually 
used them. 



Councillor Chris Dolphin said that  bus passes were popular but cost a lot 
of money.  He emphasised the importance of reliability and up to date timetables 
and said there was a need to ensure that bus services were scheduled so that 
users of the service had enough time to visit town centres and spend at least 2 
hours there which would increase footfall and rejuvenate local businesses in the 
area.  

Councillor Thomas recognized there was more work to be done in relation 
to bus timetables which was an ongoing challenge in terms of the resources 
needed to keep up to date with changes to service routes and service timetables 
etc.

In response to a question regarding the budget tor local travel 
arrangements, Councillor Carolyn Thomas advised that the budget was 
approximately £500k for public transport in Flintshire.  A total of £1m for the 
whole of the County including approximately £500 from WG.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin supported the need to maintain concessionary 
bus pass age at 60 and referred to people’s health and wellbeing, citing the need 
to visit GP surgeries and hospitals as examples.  He added that if the bus pass 
age was raised this could have a negative impact on social and healthcare 
budgets in the future.

Councillor Dunbobbin welcomed the suggestion that Councils could 
operate services and  asked if this would join up with community transport 
schemes, school transport arrangements etc.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas recognized the need to maintain transport 
services and the importance of being able to access transport to maintain  health 
and wellbeing needs.

Councillor Ray Hughes expressed concern regarding public transport in 
rural areas and said there was  the potential for people to become isolated if bus 
services could not be accessed.  He emphasised the importance of ensuring up 
to date information regarding timetables and the need to ensure they were 
synchronized citing the example of a recent change to a service which had 
resulted in a 45 minute wait for a connection to the next service. 

Councillor Kevin Hughes thanked officers for their work.  He reiterated the 
views expressed by Councillor David Evans that not all people who applied for a 
concessionary bus pass used it.  He commented that bus passes should be 
allocated to those who needed them and suggested that a form of means testing 
could be introduced to ensure a more needs based system.    

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) referred to  the 
current position on the  WG proposals on the licensing of taxis and other private 
hire vehicles as detailed in the report  He said the Council’s response had been 
discussed by the Licensing Committee and the proposed responses to the 
proposals were appended to the report.

Councillor Joe Johnson commented on the regulations in Flintshire 
whereby hackney carriage licences could only be provided to black cabs, 
whereas in other North Wales authorities it was possible to obtain a licence with 
saloon cars and standard mini buses.  He said this was problematic as black 
cabs were extremely expensive to buy.



The Licensing Team Leader explained that the Authority was nominated 
as a first phase authority with regard to the Disability Discrimination Act to ensure 
all hackney carriages were accessible and adopted the black cab.  She confirmed 
there were only 2 registered hackney carriages licences in Flintshire.

Councillor Johnson  added that this demonstrated that the current system 
was not working, with only 2 taxis available for the whole of flintshire for people to 
be hailed  down as private hire vehicles can only take pre-bookings. Cllr Johnson 
urged the Council to give this further consideration. 

Councillor Kevin Hughes suggested that taxis be fitted with CCTV for the 
protection of driver and customers.  The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
and Economy) advised that the use and standards for CCTV within vehicles, as 
detailed in Question 23, page 30, of the report, were supported.

Councillor Chris Bithell commented that the introduction of national 
standards was to be supported and were advantageous in terms of public 
protection.  He said he was opposed to central organisation and spoke of the 
importance of local knowledge and the sharing of vital information in terms of 
public protection matters.

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the WG Consultation be noted; and 

(b) That the Committee’s comments regarding concessionary bus passes are 
incorporated into the Council’s response.

52. FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S HAZARDOUS ROUTES

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report on 
the criteria for defining a school hazardous route and define the hazardous routes 
to school within the County.  He provided background information and invited the 
Transport Manager to present the report.

The Transport Manager reported on the main considerations, as detailed 
in the report, and advised that the Council had a legal duty to assess the travel 
needs of learners who walked to and from school.  The Council’s Transport 
Policy, which was appended to the report, dictated that free school transport 
would be provided to the nearest eligible site of education in the following 
circumstances:

 the child resides in excess of 2 miles (for primary school pupils) and 3 
miles (for secondary school pupils) from their nearest appropriate school; 
or 

 If the route is deemed to be ‘hazardous’

The Transport Manager explained that in accordance with the Learner 
Travel Statutory Provision, a route can only be defined as ‘acceptable’ (i.e. non 
hazardous) if the criteria as detailed in section 1.02 of the report was met.  

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) emphasised that the 
hazardous routes policy would only apply to the nearest school.   He explained 



that free transport would not be offered on the basis of transport not to the 
nearest school.

Councillor Haydn Batman asked whether condition of the road was taken 
into account.  The Transport Manager confirmed that an assessment would take 
the condition of foot-ways and  road surfaces into account.

Councillor Dave Hughes expressed disappointment that the route from 
Llanfynydd to Abermorddu was not listed.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin referred to a road in Northop Hall and it was 
suggested that specific matters regarding  routes be raised with officers outside 
the meeting.

The Committee felt it would be more appropriate to delay advertising the 
routes on the Council’s website until anomalies raised by members had been 
reviewed. 

Councillor Marion Bateman referred to the list of hazardous routes and 
asked if there were plans to improve any of them and thereby remove them from 
the list in future.  The Transport Manager explained that the routes were reviewed 
constantly and each  year there was an opportunity to bid for funding for schemes 
which could result in improvement  work being undertaken and some routes 
being de-classified as hazardous.

Councillor Bateman asked if  the ranking of  hazardous routes could be 
provided.  She also asked if information could be provided to schools in terms of 
their position in relation to hazardous routes. The Transport Manager advised 
that a matrix was available and could be circulated to the Committee.

Councillor Chris Bithell emphasised that the policy only applied to the 
nearest school and it was necessary to apply the rules rigorously to avoid 
additional expense. He commented that there had been examples where parents 
did not want a route to be ‘made safe’ as this would remove the provision of free 
school transport.  

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Council’s statutory duty to assess the travel needs of school 

pupils under the Learner Travel Guidance and the process used to define 
Hazardous Routes to School, be noted; and 

(b) That the current list of Hazardous Routes to School be noted.

53. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) introduced a 
report to present a summary of performance for the Quarter 3 (October to 
December 2018) position of  2018/19 for the Council Plan priority ‘Green Council’ 
relevant to the Committee.  



The Chief Officer advised that the Quarter 3 monitoring report was a 
positive report and showed that 92% of activities were making good progress with 
85% likely to achieve their desired outcomes.  67% of the performance indicators 
had met or exceeded their targets.  Risks were being managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate (61%) and minor/insignificant 22%.  The report was 
an exception based report and therefore focussed on the areas of under-
performance.

The Chief Officer referred to the major risk identified for the Committee 
that ‘funding will not be secured for priority flood alleviation schemes’.  He 
advised that from 7 January 2019, the Council had a new statutory duty as a 
Sustainable Drainage Approving Body (SAB).  He explained that this had placed 
significant resource demands on the small Flood and Coastal Risk Management 
Team to implement, resource and fund this new statutory role.  He continued that 
in the short-term the impacts of developing this new service would lessen the 
ability of the Team to deliver non-statutory flood alleviation schemes.

Referring to the SAB regulations introduced on the 7 January, Councillor 
Chris Bithell reported that   Flintshire had asked the WG to delay implementation 
because of the need to prepare, however, there had been no delay and a sum of 
£20,000 had been received to deal with the implementation. 

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to page 68 of the  report and the 
comment that for 2018/19 waste and flood allocations were to be removed from 
the Single Revenue Grant (SRG) and asked for an update.-  He added that  there 
needed to be more sites earmarked for renewable energy schemes across 
Flintshire.  He referred to the hydro scheme at Wepre and asked if there was 
potential for any other schemes in Flintshire.

The Chief Officer advised that a  SEG enabling nature grant had been 
submitted and   a response was expected by the end of March .   On the subject 
of renewable energy he commented that the Council was always looking at 
options and advised that the Council were looking at potential sites for  solar 
farms within the County.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Council Plan Monitoring Report 2018/19. 

54. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She advised that the next meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 9 April 2019.  

It was agreed that an item on traffic calming would be included on the 
Programme for consideration at a future meeting of the Committee.  

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and 



(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings as the 
need arises.

55. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.50 am)

Chairman


